
 

 

Agenda - Economy, Trade, and Rural Affairs 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

 Committee room 5 - Tŷ Hywel 

and video conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 4 June 2025 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Robert Donovan 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddEconomy@senedd.wales

Hybrid 
------ 

 

Private pre-meeting  

09.15 - 09.30 

 

Public session  

09.30 - 12.10 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions, and declarations of 

interest 

09.30   

 

2 City and Growth Deals: Panel 1 

09.30 - 11.00 (Pages 1 - 35)  

Kellie Beirne, Chief Executive of the South East Wales Corporate Joint 

Committee, and Cardiff Capital Region 

Councillor Mary Ann Brocklesby, Leader of Monmouthshire County Council, 

and Chair of the South East Wales Corporate Joint Committee and Cardiff 

Capital Region 

 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

Attached Documents:  

Research Brief 

Evidence paper - Cardiff Capital Region 

 

Break  

11.00-11.10 

 

3 City and Growth Deals: Panel 2 

11.10 - 12.10 (Pages 36 - 50)  

 

Carwyn Jones-Evans, Corporate Manager: Strategic Economic Investment / 

Portfolio SRO: Growing Mid Wales 

Councillor Jake Berriman, Leader of Powys County Council, Joint Chair of the 

Growing Mid Wales Board, and member of the Mid Wales Corporate Joint 

Committee 

Councillor Bryan Davies, Leader of Ceredigion County Council, Joint Chair of 

the Growing Mid Wales Board, and member of the Mid Wales Corporate Joint 

Committee 

 

Attached Documents:  

Evidence paper - Growing Mid Wales 

 

4 Papers to note 

12.10   

 

4.1 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2026-27: Engagement 

 (Pages 51 - 53)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of the Finance Committee - 9 May 2025 



 

 

4.2 Inter-Ministerial Group for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs 

 (Pages 54 - 55)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for Climate 

Change and Rural Affairs to the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and 

Constitution Committee - 9 May 2025 

Letter from the Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for Climate 

Change and Rural Affairs to the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and 

Constitution Committee - 21 May 2025 

 

4.3 Green Economy 

 (Pages 56 - 74)  

Attached Documents:  

Covering letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy, Energy and Planning 

- 13 May 2025 

Welsh Government report response - 13 May 2025 

 

4.4 Holyhead Port Storm Damage and Closure 

 (Pages 75 - 92)  

Attached Documents:  

Welsh Government report response - 15 May 2025 

 

4.5 City and Growth Deals 

 (Pages 93 - 94)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair to all Local Authority Leaders in Wales - 15 May 2025 

 

4.6 Hybu Cig Cymru 

 (Pages 95 - 100)  



 

 

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair to the Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for 

Climate Change and Rural Affairs - 16 May 2025 

Letter from the Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for Climate 

Change and Rural Affairs - 30 May 2025 

 

4.7 Reviews of Business Support 

 (Pages 101 - 102)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair to the Cabinet Secretary for Economy, Energy and 

Planning - 16 May 2025 

 

4.8 Petitions regarding animal health and welfare, and the Welsh higher 

education sector 

 (Pages 103 - 104)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair to the Chair of the Petitions Committee - 16 May 2025 

 

4.9 Supplementary Legislative Consent Memoranda on the Product Regulation 

and Metrology Bill 

 (Pages 105 - 106)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair to the Chair of the Business Committee - 19 May 2025 

 

4.10 Scrutiny of the Draft Budget 2025-26: Evidence provided by the Welsh 

Government 

 (Pages 107 - 108)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair to the Chair of the Finance Committee - 22 May 2025 



 

 

4.11 Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement: Forthcoming Intergovernmental 

Meetings 

 (Page 109)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the First Minister to the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and 

Constitution Committee - 22 May 2025 

 

4.12 The Foundational Economy 

 (Pages 110 - 123)  

Attached Documents:  

Covering letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy, Energy and Planning 

- 28 May 2025 

Welsh Government report response - 28 May 2025 

 

4.13 Meeting of the Inter-Ministerial Group for Trade 

 (Page 124)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy, Energy and Planning - 30 May 

2025 

 

4.14 UK’s agri-food and drink attachés 

 (Pages 125 - 126)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Minister of State (Minister for Food Security and Rural Affairs), 

Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs - 30 May 2025 

 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting 

12.10   



 

 

6 City and Growth Deals: consideration of evidence 

12.10-12.20   

 

7 Hybu Cig Cymru: consideration of key issues and funding briefing 

12.20 - 12.30 (Pages 127 - 152)  

 

Attached Documents:  

Key Issues Paper 

Hybu Cig Cymru Funding Briefing 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Written Evidence to the Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee                                                            
 

1 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Cardiff Capital Region  
 

Written Evidence to the 

Economy, Trade and Rural 

Affairs Committee   

City and Growth Deals Inquiry 

 

Councillor Mary Ann Brocklesby, Chair  

Kellie Beirne, Chief Executive  

Thursday, 22 May 2025 

 

 

C
C

R
 C

it
y
 D

e
a
l:

 W
ri

tt
e
n

 E
v

id
e
n

c
e

 

Pack Page 16



Written Evidence to the Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee                                                            
 

1 
 

 Contents 

1. Introduction ..........................
[...]
collaborative R&D proposals and innovation projects in development. It is 
also helping to raise the profile of Mid and North Wales as a centre of excellence in agri-tech 
and food-tech, attracting attention from investors, policymakers, and research institutions 
across the UK. 

For further information, please see: www.growingmid.wales/agritechfoodtech 

Pack Page 50

http://www.growingmid.wales/wsrid
http://www.growingmid.wales/agritechfoodtech


 

 

 

 

 

 

9 May 2025 

Dear Committee Chairs, 

Welsh Government Draft Budget 2026-27: Engagement  

At our meetings on 12 March and 30 April 2025, the Finance Committee (the Committee) considered 

its programme of engagement for the forthcoming Welsh Government’s Draft Budget 2026-27. I am 

writing to Chairs of subject committees to share our thinking. The Committee has agreed to 

undertake a number of engagement activities prior to the publication of the Draft Budget later this 

year. These include, a stakeholder event, focus groups held with the general public, and various other 

approaches to gather the views of young people.  

Stakeholder Event: Bangor 

This year’s stakeholder event will take place at the Huw Owen Hall, Management Centre at Bangor 

University on Thursday 19 June. This will be an opportunity for the Committee to hear directly from 

interested organisations/individuals on the expected Draft Budget proposals, as well as their views on 

the Welsh Government’s approach to setting the budget and prioritising resources. As cross-

Committee engagement with stakeholders on the budget is crucial to effective scrutiny, I would like to 

invite Committee Chairs or a Member of your Committee to join the event. If Chairs or Members are 

interested in attending, please contact the clerking team seneddfinance@senedd.wales by 23 May.  

Y Pwyllgor Cyllid  
— 
Finance Committee 

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddCyllid@enedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddCyllid  

0300 200 6565 

[...]
 for 
Wales, which will play an important part in developing a coherent plan for gas 

Pack Page 73



Welsh Government evidence paper on General Medical Services for the Senedd Health and 
Social Services Committee 

18 

and electricity networks in Wales that meet the priorities of Welsh people and 
businesses.  

Pack Page 74



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Set out below are the Welsh Government’s 
responses to each of the Committee’s 
recommendations and conclusions from the April 
2025 report: Holyhead Port storm damage and 
closure: Initial findings.  
 

Welsh Government 
 

 
 
Welsh Government Response 
to ETRA Committee Report 

Holyhead Port storm damage 
and closure: Initial findings.  
 
14/05/2025 

www.gov.wales Pack Page 75

Agenda Item 4.4



Content 

1.  Recommendations                                                                                2 

2. Conclusions                                                                                            15 

Pack Page 76



1. Recommendations 

 

Pack Page 77



Recommendation 1 

The Welsh Government must undertake a lesson learned review from the Port 
closure and publish the findings. This should include lessons from the acute 
response to the closure but also any overarching lessons from the ongoing incident. 

 

Response: Reject 

1. Firstly, we would reemphasise that the ports in Wales handling Irish Sea 
traffic are commercial entities either privately owned and operated or 
operate on a Trust basis.  

 

2. We are committed to the delivery of the Taskforce on the resilience of sea 
connectivity between Wales and Ireland following the temporary closure of 
Holyhead Port.  

 

3. The second taskforce meeting will focus on contingency planning. Lessons 
identified will be an integral part of the discussion in this meeting and each 
respective member will be given an opportunity to consider the contribution 
they can make in the event of any future port closure and how we can work
[...]
ons at our meeting on 30 April. 

The Committee has a busy forward work programme, so we have no plans to undertake specific 
inquiries on these issues at this point. However, we are keeping a watching brief with regards to the 
situation in the Welsh Higher Education Sector where it relates to our remit around the economy and 
research and development. We are also keeping a watching brief on the Welsh Government’s animal 
welfare work, and we will include dog grooming in this. 

Regarding greyhound racing, I note the Welsh Government has stated an intention to bring forward 
legislation to ban greyhound racing in Wales. It is for the Business Committee to decide which bills 
are scrutinised by which Committee. However, if a bill to legislate on that commitment is referred to 
this Committee, I will ensure we reflect on the views expressed and information provided by both 
petitions as part of our scrutiny. 

 

 

Pwyllgor yr Economi,  
Masnach a Materion Gwledig 
— 
Economy, Trade, and  
Rural Affairs Committee  

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddEconomi@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddEconomi 

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddEconomy@senedd.wales 

senedd.wales/SeneddEconomy  
0300 200 6565 

Carolyn Thomas MS 
Chair  
Petitions Committee 
 
 

Pack Page 103

Agenda Item 4.8



 

 

Yours sincerely, 

 

Andrew RT Davies MS 
Chair: Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee 

 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English 

 

 

Pack Page 104



 

 

 

 

 

 

19 May 2025 

 

Dear Llywydd, 

Supplementary Legislative Consent Memoranda on the Product Regulation and Metrology 
Bill 

On 25 March 2025, the Business Committee referred the Supplementary LCM (Memorandum No. 2) 
on the Product Regulation and Metrology Bill to the Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee. On 
28 February, the Committee published a report on the original LCM related to this Bill. Members have 
considered the SLCM and are content that the original LCM report still reflects the position of the 
Committee regarding both the LCM and SLCM. As such, we will not be publishing an additional 
report at this time. 

On 13 May 2025 the Business Committee referred a second SLCM (Memorandum No. 3) to the 
Committee with a reporting deadline of 19 May. We would be interested to hear Welsh Government’s 
view on the new clause noted in this SLCM and how the Welsh Ministers consent process may work, 
however there is not sufficient time to explore these issues before the reporting deadline. 

I have copied this letter to Mike Hedges MS in his role as Chair of the Legislation, Justice and 
Constitution Committee. 

 

 

Pwyllgor yr Economi,  
Masnach a Materion Gwledig 
— 
Economy, Trade, and  
Rural Affairs Committee  

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddEconomi@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddEconomi 

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddEconomy@senedd.wales 

senedd.wales/SeneddEconomy  
0300 200 6565 

Rt Hon Elin Jones MS 
Chair 
Business Committee 

Pack Page 105

Agenda Item 4.9



 

 

Yours sincerely, 

 

Andrew RT Davies MS 
Chair: Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English 

 

CC: Chair, Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 

 

Pack Page 106



 

 

 

 

 

 

22 May 2025 

 

Dear Peredur, 

Scrutiny of the Draft Budget 2025-26: Evidence provided by the Welsh Government  

Thank you for your letter and for giving the Committee the option to feed into your work on the 
budget process. Whilst the Committee has been broadly happy with the evidence we have received 
for the most recent budget rounds, we do have some ideas and comments we would like to feed in.  

Timing 

I am disappointed that the Welsh Government has regularly published its draft budget in a way that 
means the committee scrutiny period falls over the Christmas recess. I note this is a frus
[...]
 impact 

Whilst I do welcome the opportunity to carry out budget scrutiny, and as noted above it provides a 
core part of our ongoing scrutiny of the Welsh Government, I personally find the impact of committee 
scrutiny on the budget somewhat limited. Our proportional system has tended to return very small 
majority or minority Governments. This means political deals have to be done, usually behind the 
scenes, to ensure budgets pass. As a result, the budget process itself can feel somewhat like a fait 
accompli. 

Thank you again for the opportunity to feed into this work. 

 

Yours sincerely, 

 

Andrew RT Davies MS 
Chair: Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee 

 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English 

 

Pack Page 108



Eluned Morgan AS/MS 
Prif Weinidog Cymru/First Minister of Wales 

 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

                                   Gohebiaeth.Eluned.Morgan @llyw.cymru 
               Correspondence.Eluned.Morgan @gov.wales  

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 
 
 
 
Mike Hedges MS 
Chair 
Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 
Senedd Cymru 
 
SeneddLJC@senedd.wales  
 

22 May 2025 
 

Dear Mike 
 
Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement: Forthcoming Intergovernmental Meetings 
 
I am writing in accordance with the Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement to notify you of 
the second meeting of the Council of the Nations and Regions, which will take place on 
Friday 23 May. I will attend in person.  
 
On the same day, I am also looking forward to a meeting between the Prime Minister, the 
First Minis
[...]
yer representative organisations and trade union representatives. 
A work plan has been agreed by the sub-group which includes consideration of 
the Fair Work First approach taken by the Scottish Government. It is anticipated 
that the group will conclude its work at the end of 2025.  Its advice will be 
considered by the SPC and subsequently by Welsh Ministers. 

Financial implications: None 

 

 

Pack Page 121



Rebecca Evans AS/MS 
Cabinet Secretary for Economy, Energy and Planning 
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros yr Economi, Ynni a Chynllunio 
 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

                Correspondence.Rebecca.Evans@gov.wales 
Gohebiaeth.Rebecca.Evans@llyw.cymru 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 
 
 
Andrew RT Davies MS 
Chair of Economy, Trade, and Rural 
Affairs Committee 
 
SeneddEconomy@senedd.wales 
 
 

 
 

30 May 2025  
 
 
Dear Andrew, 
 
 
 
 
I am writing to inform you, in line with the inter-institutional relations agreement, that a meeting 
of the Inter-Ministerial Group for Trade is scheduled for 2 June 2025. 
 
The meeting will be the first meeting since several significant trade announcements, including 
UK trade deals with the US and India, and will be used to discuss these agreements as well 
as engagement between UK administrations.  

 
I will update you further following the meeting.  
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Rebecca Evans AS/MS 
Cabinet Secretary for Economy, Energy and Planning 
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros yr Economi, Ynni a Chynllunio 

Pack Page 124

Agenda Item 4.13

mailto:Correspondence.Rebecca.Evans@gov.wales
mailto:Gohebiaeth.Rebecca.Evans@llyw.cymru
mailto:SeneddEconomy@senedd.wales
mailto:SeneddEconomy@senedd.wales


 

Daniel Zeichner MP 
Minister of State 
 

Seacole Building 
2 Marsham Street 
London 
SW1P 4DF 
 

T:  +44 (0) 3459 335577 
E:  correspondence.section@defra.gov.uk 
W: gov.uk/defra 

 

 
 

 

Andrew RT Davies MS 
Chair: Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee 
Welsh Parliament 
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff 
CF99 1SN 
SeneddEconomy@senedd.wales 

     Our ref: PO2025/08242/FA 
 
 
 
 
 

30 May 2025 
 

 
Dear Andrew, 
 
Thank you for your letter of 10 April to the Secretary of State about the work that the UK 
agri-food and drink attachés undertake, including in support of the Welsh agri-food sector. 
I am replying as the Minister responsible for this policy area and I apologise for the delay 
in doing so. 
 
Protecting and expanding agri-food market access is central to increasing resilience and 
boosting growth. Food and drink manufacturing supports prosperity across the UK – it is 
the UK’s largest manufacturing sector by value and is unique in being present across the 
whole of the UK. We recognise the tremendous value of working closely with Welsh 
businesses, from established brands to the innovative small and medium-sized enterprises 
that Wales is known for, to continue to expand agri-food market access.  
  
Defra currently has sixteen agri-food attachés around the world whose role is to support 
UK agri-food exports by opening up new market access. This includes protecting existing 
market access - for example in the event of disease outbreak - breaking down export 
barriers, increasing trade resilience and driving export growth in priority markets. We work 
closely with industry to identify the highest value opportunities to inform our market access 
incentives in Wales and across the UK.  
 
Defra liaises closely with Welsh government teams, both directly and through forums such 
as the Trade Measures Board to understand priorities and provide progress upd
[...]
ve 
seafood products to Vietnam, a priority market for Welsh producers.  
  
Strengthening our export capability provides a powerful catalyst for growth and prosperity 
and enables us to showcase the quality and diversity of UK food and drink across the world. 
I look forward to continuing this long-standing partnership.   
 
Yours sincerely, 

 

 
 

DANIEL ZEICHNER MP 

 
 

Pack Page 126



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 127

Agenda Item 7



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 149


	Agenda
	2 City and Growth Deals: Panel 1
	Evidence paper - Cardiff Capital Region

	3 City and Growth Deals: Panel 2
	1. Background
	2. Progress
	2.1 Key Changes to the Portfolio since 2024
	2.2 Private Sector Investment
	2.3 Portfolio Allocations
	2.4 Portfolio Viability
	2.4.1 Portfolio Viability - Key Challenges
	2.4.2 Portfolio Viability - Mitigation
	2.4.3 Portfolio Viability - Conclusion
	2.5 Regional Impact
	2.6 Governance and democratic accountability
	2.7 Fit with the Wider Support landscape
	3. Wider Regional Activity
	3.1 Skills
	3.2 Energy
	3.3  Agri-Tech and Agri-Food

	4.1 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2026-27: Engagement
	4.2 Inter-Ministerial Group for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs
	Letter from the Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for Climate Change and Rural Affairs to the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee - 21 May 2025

	4.3 Green Economy
	Welsh Government report response - 13 May 2025

	4.4 Holyhead Port Storm Damage and Closure
	Content
	1. Recommendations

	4.5 City and Growth Deals
	4.6 Hybu Cig Cymru
	Hybu Cig Cymru
	Letter from the Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for Climate Change and Rural Affairs - 30 May 2025

	4.7 Reviews of Business Support
	Review of Business Support

	4.8 Petitions regarding animal health and welfare, and the Welsh higher education sector
	4.9 Supplementary Legislative Consent Memoranda on the Product Regulation and Metrology Bill
	4.10 Scrutiny of the Draft Budget 2025-26: Evidence provided by the Welsh Government
	4.11 Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement: Forthcoming Intergovernmental Meetings
	4.12 The Foundational Economy
	Welsh Government report response - 28 May 2025

	4.13 Meeting of the Inter-Ministerial Group for Trade
	4.14 UK’s agri-food and drink attachés
	7 Hybu Cig Cymru: consideration of key issues and funding briefing
	Hybu Cig Cymru Funding Briefing






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Economy, Trade, and Rural Affairs 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee room 5 - Tŷ Hywel 

and video conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 4 June 2025 

Meeting time: 09.31 - 12.56

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/15125 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Andrew RT Davies MS (Chair) 

Hannah Blythyn MS 

Luke Fletcher MS 

Samuel Kurtz MS 

Jenny Rathbone MS 

Witnesses: 

Kellie Beirne, Cardiff Capital Region City Deal 

Mary Ann Brocklesby, Monmouthshire County Council 

Carwyn Jones-Evans, Growing Mid Wales 

Jake Berriman, Powys County Council 

Bryan Davies, Ceredigion County Council 

Committee Staff: 

Robert Donovan (Clerk) 

Rachael Davies (Second Clerk) 

Nicole Haylor-Mott (Deputy Clerk) 

Aled Evans (Legal Adviser) 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Ben Stokes (Researcher) 

Elfyn Henderson (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions, and declarations of 

interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 

1.2 Apologies were received from Hefin David MS. 

2 City and Growth Deals: Panel 1  

2.1 The Committee heard evidence from Kellie Beirne (Cardiff Capital Region) and 

Councillor Mary Ann Brocklesby (Cardiff Capital Region). 

3 City and Growth Deals: Panel 2  

3.1 The Committee heard evidence from Carwyn Jones-Evans (Growing Mid Wales), 

Councillor Jake Berriman (Growing Mid Wales), and Councillor Bryan Davies (Growing 

Mid Wales). 

3.2 The Committee agreed to write to the panel following the evidence session, with 

further questions not reached during the meeting. 

4 Papers to note  

4.1 The Committee noted the papers. 



 

 

4.1 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2026-27: Engagement  

4.2 Inter-Ministerial Group for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs  

4.3 Green Economy  

4.4 Holyhead Port Storm Damage and Closure  

4.5 City and Growth Deals  

4.6 Hybu Cig Cymru  

4.7 Reviews of Business Support  

4.8 Petitions regarding animal health and welfare, and the Welsh higher education 

sector  

4.9 Supplementary Legislative Consent Memoranda on the Product Regulation and 

Metrology Bill  

4.10 Scrutiny of the Draft Budget 2025-26: Evidence provided by the Welsh 

Government  

4.11 Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement: Forthcoming Intergovernmental Meetings  

4.12 The Foundational Economy  

4.13 Meeting of the Inter-Ministerial Group for Trade  

4.14 UK’s agri-food and drink attachés  

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting  

5.1 The Committee agreed the motion to exclude the public from the remainder of 

the meeting. 



 

 

6 City and Growth Deals: consideration of evidence  

6.1 The Committee discussed the evidence heard during items 2 and 3.  

6.2 The Committee agreed to write to Panel 1 in follow-up regarding an offer of 

further information made during the session. 

7 Hybu Cig Cymru: consideration of key issues and funding briefing  

7.1 The Committee discussed and considered the key issues paper for the inquiry, 

and agreed to move forward with the drafting of the report. 


